
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of 

Illumina, Inc., 
a corporation, 

and 

GRAIL, Inc. 
a corporation, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Docket No. 9401 

NON-PARTY NATERA, INC.’S SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION FOR IN CAMERA 
TREATMENT    

The Scheduling Order in the above-captioned matter (the “Action”) sets a deadline of 

August 5, 2021 for filing motions for in camera treatment of proposed trial exhibits.  Scheduling 

Order at 3.  Consistent with Rule 3.45 of the Federal Trade Commission’s Rules of Practice, 16 

C.F.R. § 3.45(b), the Scheduling Order also sets a deadline of July 26, 2021 for the parties to

notify a non-party of the intent to offer that non-party’s confidential materials as evidence at the 

hearing.  Id.  On August 12, 2021, the Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) notified non-party 

Natera, Inc. (“Natera”) that it intends to introduce the transcript from the July 30, 2021 

deposition of Mr. Steven Chapman, CEO of Natera, (the “Deposition”) into evidence at the 

administrative trial in this Action.  See Email from Dylan Naegele dated August 12, 2021 

(attached as Exhibit A).  Accordingly, Natera was provided notice of the FTC’s intent to 

introduce the Deposition transcript after the deadlines for both notice and filing a motion to 

request in camera treatment had passed. 

Pursuant to Rule 3.45 of the Federal Trade Commission’s Rules of Practice, 16 C.F.R. § 

3.45(b), Natera, by and through its undersigned counsel, supplements its motion for in camera 

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 1 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 



treatment dated August 5, 2021, and respectfully moves this Court for indefinite in camera 

treatment of portions of the Deposition transcript, provided in response to a subpoena ad 

testificandum issued by Respondents Illumina, Inc. and GRAIL, Inc. in the Action, and which 

contain competitively-sensitive and/or proprietary information such that the disclosure of this 

information would cause Natera serious competitive injury (“Confidential Testimony”) (the 

“Motion”). 

The Confidential Testimony includes sensitive business information and trade secrets of 

Natera such that if it was to become part of the public record Natera would be significantly 

harmed in its ability to compete in the diagnostics industry.  Accordingly, Natera submits this 

Motion requesting permanent in camera treatment of the Confidential Testimony included in the 

transcript of the Deposition.  In support of this Motion, Natera submits the Affidavit of Arka 

Chatterjee (“Chatterjee Declaration”), Natera’s lead intellectual property litigation counsel, 

attached as Exhibit B.  On August 20, 2021, Counsel for Natera notified counsel for the parties in 

the Action that it would be seeking permanent in camera treatment of the Confidential 

Testimony.  Counsel for the parties responded that they do not plan to oppose this Motion. 

I. The Confidential Testimony for Which Protection Is Sought

Natera seeks permanent in camera treatment for the Confidential Testimony listed in the

table below, which is comprised of portions of the transcript of the Deposition, a copy of which 

is attached under seal as Exhibit C. 

Exhibit No. Document 
Title/Description 

Date Lines/Pages for which in camera 
treatment is requested 

PX7125 Depo Transcript: 
Steven Chapman 

7/30/2021 4:9-10; 8:14-15; 9:3-9; 10:9-12; 
11:4-11; 12:1-9; 12:12-13; 12:16-19; 
13:5-9; 13:11-13; 13:15-16; 13:19-
25; 14:2-5; 14:9-15:4; 15:8-15:19; 
16:1-16:16; 16:18-17:9; 17:11-20:16; 
20:18-22:6; 23:10-16; 23:18; 23:20; 

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 2 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 



23:24-25; 24:5; 24:14; 24:21; 25:3-
29:2; 29:9-17; 29:22-30:13; 30:15-
31:25; 32:3-4; 32:9-34:15; 34:19-
34:24; 35:4-9; 35:15-21; 36:3-12 

And PX7125-013 through PX7125-
022 (the glossary; as it could be used 
to reconstruct the confidential 
testimony).35:15-21; 36:3-12. 

II. The Confidential Testimony Contain Secret and Material Business
Information such that Disclosure Would Result in Serious Injury to Natera

In camera treatment of material offered into evidence is appropriate where its “public

disclosure will likely result in a clearly defined, serious injury to the person, partnership or 

corporation requesting” such treatment.  16 C.F.R. § 3.45(b).  In camera treatment is appropriate 

with respect to information that is secret and material to the business as the disclosure of such 

information would result in serious competitive injury.  See General Foods Corp., 95 F.T.C. 352, 

355 (1980).  In camera treatment is appropriate where the disclosure of the business information 

would result in the loss of significant business advantages, as that is a serious competitive injury.  

See In re Dura Lube Corp., No. 9292, 1999 LEXIS 255, at *7 (F.T.C. Dec. 23 1999).  This Court 

routinely recognizes that it is appropriate to afford secret and material business information in 

camera treatment in an endeavor “to protect confidential business information from unnecessary 

airing.”  In re H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc., 58 F.T.C. 1184, 1188 (1961). 

Courts may consider the following factors when evaluating both the secrecy and 

materiality of the business information:  “(1) the extent to which the information is known 

outside of the business; (2) the extent to which it is known by employees and others involved in 

the business; (3) the extent of measures taken to guard the secrecy of the information; (4) the 

value of the information to the business and its competitors; (5) the amount of effort or money 

expended in developing the information; and (6) the ease or difficulty with which the 

information could be acquired or duplicated by others.”  In re Bristol-Myers Co., 90 F.T.C. 455, 

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 3 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 



456-457 (1977).  As set forth herein, and discussed in greater detail in the Chatterjee Declaration,

each of these factors supports in camera treatment of the Confidential Testimony. 

With respect to the first three secrecy-related factors enumerated in Bristol-Myers, Natera 

has taken all reasonable steps to protect the confidential information contained in the 

Confidential Testimony, which was produced pursuant to a compulsory process and under the 

terms of the Protective Order in this Action.  Counsel designated the transcript of the Deposition 

“Confidential” pursuant to the Protective Order in this Action upon determining such a 

designation was appropriate based on the information contained therein.  Accordingly, Natera, a 

non-party in this Action, provided such information to the FTC and Respondents on the basis of 

its understanding that the Confidential Testimony would remain confidential and not be made 

public pursuant to the Protective Order entered in this Action.  Furthermore, the competitively-

sensitive information in the Confidential Testimony is not known to competitors or the general 

public and remains confidential within Natera.  See Chatterjee Declaration at ¶ 5. 

With respect to the last three materiality-related factors enumerated in Bristol-Myers, the 

information contained in the Confidential Testimony is competitively-valuable with respect to 

Natera’s diagnostics business.  Natera has invested significant resources into developing and 

commercializing cell-free DNA testing, particularly related to women’s health, oncology, and 

transplant.  Id. at ¶ 3.  The Confidential Testimony include highly confidential, competitively-

sensitive, and proprietary information concerning development and/or commercialization plans 

with respect to diagnostics products involving such technology.  Id. at ¶ 5.  The Confidential 

Testimony includes, for example, information relating to Natera’s sales, marketing, product, and 

other strategic initiatives with respect to its oncology business; analyses of potential business 

relationships, including information relating to contract terms; and analyses of the diagnostics 

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 4 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 



industry, including information relating to product perceptions and preferences and complaints.  

Id.  In addition, the statements and information contained in the Confidential Testimony 

regarding product development and business relationships, if made public, would result in the 

loss of significant business advantages.  If this information is made public, competitors and other 

industry participants would discover Natera’s test specifications, development plans and market 

strategies, negotiation tactics and contract terms, which would allow competitors to unfairly 

compete against Natera and/or undermine the advantages Natera has built on the basis of its 

substantial investments in the development and commercialization of its proprietary technologies 

and products.  Id. 

Finally, Natera’s status as a non-party is relevant to the treatment of the Confidential 

Testimony.  This Court has held that “[t]here can be no question that the confidential records of 

businesses involved in Commission proceedings should be protected insofar as possible.”  In re 

H.P. Hood & Sons, 58 F.T.C. at 1186.  This is particularly important with respect to a non-party, 

as a non-party deserves “special solicitude” in its request for in camera treatment for its 

confidential business information.  See In re Kaiser Aluminum & Chern. Corp., 103 F.T.C. 500, 

500 (1984).  Thus, Natera’s non-party status also weighs in favor of this Court granting its 

request for the Confidential Testimony to be afforded in camera treatment. 

III. The Confidential Testimony Contain Trade Secrets, which will Remain
Sensitive Over Time, such that Permanent In Camera Treatment is Justified

The Confidential Testimony contain highly-sensitive trade secret information, which “is

likely to remain sensitive or become more sensitive with the passage of time” such that 

permanent in camera treatment is appropriate.  In re Dura Lube Corp., 1999 LEXIS at *7-8.  

Indefinite in camera treatment is appropriate where the documents contain trade secret 

information such as “secret formulas, processes, other secret technical information, or 

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 5 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 



information that is privileged.”  In re Altria Group, Inc., No. 9393, 2021 WL 2258745 (F.T.C. 

May 19, 2021) (citations omitted).  As described in the Chatterjee Declaration, the Confidential 

Testimony contains trade secret information and highly-sensitive business information such that 

in camera treatment should be afforded indefinitely.  Chatterjee Declaration at ¶ 5.  Further, the 

competitive significance of the highly-sensitive business information contained in these 

documents is unlikely to decrease over time and thus, indefinite protection from public 

disclosure is appropriate.  Id. 

IV. Conclusion

For the reasons set forth above and in the accompanying Chatterjee Declaration, Natera

respectfully requests that this Court grant this Motion seeking permanent in camera treatment for 

the Confidential Testimony. 

Dated: August 23, 2021 
Washington, DC 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ JeanAnn Tabbaa  
Stephen Weissman 
JeanAnn Tabbaa 

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20036-5306 
(202) 955-8690
jtabbaa@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Non-Party Natera, Inc. 

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 6 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of 

Illumina, Inc., 
a corporation, 

and 

GRAIL, Inc. 
a corporation, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Docket No. 9401 

[PROPOSED] ORDER 

Upon consideration of Non-Party Natera, Inc.’s Supplemental Motion for In Camera 

Treatment, it is HEREBY ORDERED that the following document is to be provided permanent 

in camera treatment from the date of this Order with respect to the designated portions: 

Exhibit No. Document 
Title/Description 

Date Lines/Pages for which in camera 
treatment is requested 

PX7125 Depo Transcript: 
Steven Chapman 

7/30/2021 4:9-10; 8:14-15; 9:3-9; 10:9-12; 
11:4-11; 12:1-9; 12:12-13; 12:16-
19; 13:5-9; 13:11-13; 13:15-16; 
13:19-25; 14:2-5; 14:9-15:4; 15:8-
15:19; 16:1-16:16; 16:18-17:9; 
17:11-20:16; 20:18-22:6; 23:10-16; 
23:18; 23:20; 23:24-25; 24:5; 
24:14; 24:21; 25:3-29:2; 29:9-17; 
29:22-30:13; 30:15-31:25; 32:3-4; 
32:9-34:15; 34:19-34:24; 35:4-9; 
35:15-21; 36:3-12 

And PX7125-013 through PX7125-
022 (the glossary; as it could be 
used to reconstruct the confidential 
testimony).35:15-21; 36:3-12. 

ORDERED: 

___________________ 

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 7 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 



D. Michael Chappell
Chief Administrative Law Judge 

Date: _______________ 

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 8 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on August 23, 2021, I filed Non-Party Natera, Inc.’s Supplemental Motion 
for In Camera Treatment Pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 3.45(b) electronically using the FTC’s e-filing 
system, which will send notification of such filing to: 

April Tabor 
Secretary 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., .N.W., Rm. H-113 
Washington, DC 20580 
electronicfilings@ftc.gov 

The Honorable D. Michael Chappell 
Administrative Law Judge 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Room H-110 
Washington, DC 20580  

I further certify that I delivered via electronic mail a copy of Non-Party Natera, Inc.’s 
Supplemental Motion for In Camera Treatment Pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 3.45(b) to: 

Complaint Counsel: 
Dylan Naegele (dnaegele@ftc.gov) 
Bridget Simons (bsimons@ftc.gov) 
Phoebe Flint (pflint@ftc.gov) 
James McCollough (jmccollough@ftc.gov) 
Teresa Martin (tmartin@ftc.gov) 
Devon Allen (dallen1@ftc.gov) 
Corene Wint (cwint@ftc.gov) 
Matthew E. Joseph (mjoseph1@ftc.gov) 
Jennifer Milici (jmilici@ftc.gov) 
Peter Colwell (pcolwell@ftc.gov) 
Brian A. O’Dea (bodea@ftc.gov) 
Samuel Fulliton (sfulliton@ftc.gov) 
Nicolas Stebinger (nstebinger@ftc.gov) 
Sarah Wohl (swohl@ftc.gov) 
Stephen A. Mohr (smohr@ftc.gov) 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20580 

Counsel for Respondent Illumina, Inc.: 
David R. Marriott (dmarriott@cravath.com) 
Christine A. Varney (cvarney@cravath.com) 
Sharonmoyee Goswami (sgoswami@cravath.com) 

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 9 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 



Richard J. Stark (rstark@cravath.com) 
J. Wesley Earnhardt (wearnhardt@cravath.com)
Jesse M. Weiss (jweiss@cravath.com)
Michael J. Zaken (mzaken@cravath.com)
Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019

Counsel for Respondent GRAIL, Inc.: 
Anna M. Rathbun (anna.rathbun@lw.com) 
Carla Weaver (carla.weaver@lw.com) 
David L. Johnson (david.johnson@lw.com) 
Michael G. Egge (michael.egge@lw.com) 
Marguerite M. Sullivan (marguerite.sullivan@lw.com) 
Latham & Watkins LLP 
555 Eleventh Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 

Al Pfeiffer (al.pfeiffer@lw.com) 
Latham & Watkins LLP 
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000 
San Francisco, CA 9411 

Marcus Curtis (marcus.curtis@lw.com) 
Latham & Watkins LLP 
12670 High Bluff Drive 
San Diego, CA 92130 

Dated: August 23, 2021 
Washington, DC 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ JeanAnn Tabbaa  
Stephen Weissman 
JeanAnn Tabbaa 

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20036-5306 
(202) 955-8690
jtabbaa@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Non-Party 
Natera, Inc. 

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 10 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 



EXHIBIT A

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 11 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 



From: Naegele, Dylan
To: Weissman, Stephen; Tabbaa, JeanAnn
Cc: Allen, Devon; Martin, Teresa; McCollough, James; Simons, Bridget; Wint, Corene
Subject: In the Matter of Illumina, Inc., and GRAIL, Inc., Docket No. 9401
Date: Thursday, August 12, 2021 6:16:35 PM
Attachments: PX7125.pdf

[WARNING: External Email]

Dear Steve,

By this email we are providing formal notice, pursuant to Rule 3.45(b) of the Commission’s Rules of
Practice, 16 C.F.R. § 3.45(b), that Complaint Counsel intends to offer the testimony of Steve
Chapman into evidence in the administrative trial In the Matter of Illumina, Inc., and GRAIL, Inc.,
Docket No. 9401.  For your convenience, a copy of the testimony is attached to this email.

The administrative trial is scheduled to begin on August 24, 2021. All exhibits admitted into evidence
become part of the public record unless Chief Administrative Law Judge D. Michael Chappell grants
in camera status (i.e., non-public/confidential). For documents or testimony that include sensitive or
confidential information that you do not want on the public record, you must file a motion seeking in
camera status or other confidentiality protections pursuant to 16 C.F.R §§ 3.45 and 4.10(g). If you do
not file an in camera motion, your documents will not receive in camera treatment and may be
publicly disclosed. Judge Chappell may order that materials be placed in camera only after finding
that their public disclosure will likely result in a clearly-defined, serious injury to the person,
partnership, or corporation requesting in camera treatment.

Sincerely,

Dylan
--
Dylan Naegele
Attorney - Federal Trade Commission
W: (202) 326-2433 | M: (202) 710-2717

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 12 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 

mailto:dnaegele@ftc.gov
mailto:SWeissman@gibsondunn.com
mailto:JTabbaa@gibsondunn.com
mailto:dallen1@ftc.gov
mailto:TMARTIN@ftc.gov
mailto:jmccollough@ftc.gov
mailto:bsimons@ftc.gov
mailto:cwint@ftc.gov



Deposition of:


Steve Chapman


July 30, 2021


In the Matter of:


Illumina, Inc. and GRAIL, Inc. (In the
Matter of)


Veritext Legal Solutions
800-734-5292 | calendar-dmv@veritext.com  |


PX7125-001







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


1                   UNITED STATES OF AMERICA


2             BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION


3             OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES


4


   In the Matter of                   )


5                                       ) Docket No. 9401


   Illumina, Inc., a corporation,     )


6                                       )


        and                           )


7                                       )


   GRAIL, Inc., a corporation.        )


8    -----------------------------------)


9


10                            - - -


11                    FRIDAY, JULY 30, 2021


12                            - - -


13


14       **CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER***


15


16         Videotaped Remote Deposition of STEVE CHAPMAN,


17    beginning at 10:32 a.m., before Nancy J. Martin, a


18    Registered Merit Reporter, Certified Shorthand


19    Reporter.  All parties appeared remotely.


20


21


22


23


24


25


Page 1


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-002







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


Page 2
1    A P P E A R A N C E S :
2    JESSE WEISS, ESQ.


   BENJAMIN ATLAS, ESQ.
3    CRAVATH SWAINE & MOORE


   825 Eighth Avenue
4    Suite 4043-B


   New York, New York  10019
5    jweiss@cravath.com


   batlas@cravath.com
6    Counsel for Illumina
7    STEPHEN WEISSMAN, ESQ.


   JEANANN TABBA, ATTORNEY AT LAW
8    GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP


   1050 Connecticut Avenue Northwest
9    Washington, D.C.  20036


   sweissman@gibsondunn.com
10    Counsel for Natera and the Deponent
11    DYLAN NAEGELE, ESQ.


   SAMUEL FULLITON, ESQ.
12    FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION (FTC)


   400 Seventh Street Southwest
13    Washington, D.C.  20024


   dnaegele@ftc.gov
14    Counsel for the FTC
15    NATHANIEL AMANN, ESQ.


   LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
16    555 11th Street NW


   Suite 1000
17    Washington, D.C  20004


   nathaniel.amann@lw.com
18    Counsel for Grail
19


   ALSO PRESENT:
20


   DANIEL RABINOWITZ, General Counsel, Natera
21


   MARTIN YOST, AMERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER
22


   INTERPRETER PASCH, AMERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER
23


   NOLAN CHURCH, LEGAL VIDEOGRAPHER
24
25


Page 3


1                          I N D E X


2    TESTIMONY OF STEVE CHAPMAN                        PAGE


3    BY MR. WEISS                                      6


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


Page 4


1        DANVILLE, CALIFORNIA, FRIDAY, JULY 30, 2021;


2                          10:32 A.M.


3                           -  -  -


4             THE VIDEOGRAPHER:  We are now on the video


5    record.  Today's date is July 30, 2021.  The time is


6    10:32 a.m.  This is the video recorded deposition of


7    Steve Chapman in the matter of Federal Trade


8    Commission vs. Illumina/Grail.


9             This deposition is being held at 17 Canary


10    Court, Danville  California, 94526.  My name is Nolan


11    Church.  I'm the videographer.  The court reporter is


12    Nancy Martin.  We are both with the firm Veritext.


13             Would the attorneys please identify


14    themselves and the parties they represent.


15             MR. WEISS:  This is Jesse Weiss with Cravath


16    Swain & Moore.  I represent Illumina.


17             MR. NAEGELE:  This is Dylan Naegele from the


18    Federal Trade Commission.  I am joined by my colleague


19    Samuel Fulliton.


20             MR. WEISSMAN:  This is Steve Weissman from


21    Gibson, Dunn.  I represent Natera and the witness,


22    Mr. Chapman.  And with me for Natera and Mr. Chapman


23    are my colleagues, JeanAnn Tabbaa, and the general


24    counsel for Natera, Daniel Rabinowitz.


25             MR. ATLAS:  This is Ben Atlas from Cravath


Page 5


1    Swain & Moore on behalf of Illumina.


2


3                        STEVE CHAPMAN,


4            having been first duly sworn/affirmed,


5            was examined and testified as follows:


6


7                         EXAMINATION


8    BY MR. WEISS:


9         Q.    Good morning, Mr. Chapman.  As you heard,


10    my name is Jesse.  I represent Illumina in this


11    matter.  Let me just start by asking, have you been


12    deposed before?


13         A.  No, I haven't.


14         Q.  Okay.  Just -- there are a couple of ground


15    rules just to go over.  The most important one is


16    because this is being transcribed and we want a clean


17    record, we have to try not to talk over each other.


18    So just take a pause after and make sure I finish my


19    question before you jump in with an answer.  Allow


20    your counsel to object if he chooses to, and I will do


21    my best not to ask a question until you've completed


22    your answer.


23             This, as you heard off the record, but on the


24    record, this shouldn't be a long deposition.  We


25    stipulated to each side having no longer than an hour


2 (Pages 2 - 5)


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-003







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


Page 6


1    and 15 minutes.  But if you do need a break at any


2    point in time, just let me know and we can take a


3    break.


4             Do you understand all that?


5         A.  Yes.


6         Q.  Great.  Is there any reason you can't give


7    accurate and truthful testimony today?


8         A.  No.


9         Q.  Okay.  I just want to start briefly with your


10    background, and I'm just reading off the website, but


11    you joined Natera in 2010 as the VP of sales; is that


12    right?


13         A.  Yeah, that's right.


14         Q.  Okay.  And then you became the chief


15    commercial officer at some point?


16         A.  Yes, that's correct.


17         Q.  Then you became the chief operating officer?


18         A.  Right.


19         Q.  The bio on your website says as chief


20    operating officer, you led the company's commercial


21    entry into the highly competitive, non-invasive


22    prenatal testing market, in which the company's


23    Panorama test became the market leader despite it


24    being fourth to market; is that correct?


25         A.  Yeah.  I think that launched up and prior to


Page 7


1    me being the chief operating officer, but that might


2    be what the website says at this time.


3             MR. WEISSMAN:  Jesse, let me just object and


4    just say for the record, the stipulation we have not


5    only limits the time of the deposition but also the


6    topics to Mr. Chapman's communication with companies


7    regarding the Illumina/Grail transaction and Natera's


8    high-level plans and strategy roadmap with respect to


9    oncology product development.  I ask that you stick to


10    those topics throughout the deposition.


11             MR. WEISS.  Yeah.  Thanks.  I agree that that


12    is our stipulation, and I plan to do so.  I'm just


13    going through his background briefly which establishes


14    a foundation for his role as CEO and understanding and


15    knowledge of the company's oncology strategy.


16    BY MR. WEISS:


17         Q.  So, Mr. Chapman, you were appointed CEO in


18    January of 2019; is that right?


19         A.  Yes.


20         Q.  As CEO you manage the day-to-day operations


21    of the company.  Is that fair?


22         A.  Yes.


23         Q.  Okay.  And just at a high level, how would


24    you describe your responsibilities with respect to


25    Natera's oncology strategy and road map?


Page 8


1         A.  Well, I'm responsible for the success of the
2    company overall which includes our prenatal organ
3    health and oncology franchise.  So everything with
4    respect to the business ultimately is my
5    responsibility.
6         Q.  So that includes the oncology strategy of the
7    company?
8         A.  Yes.
9         Q.  And the oncology roadmap?


10         A.  Yep.  Well, it all folds under me, but
11    there's people that work for me that are directly
12    responsible for it.
13         Q.  Who is directly responsible for -- let me ask
14    more directly.  Solomon Moshkevich is the general
15    manager of oncology; is that right?
16         A.  Yes, that's correct.
17         Q.  Is he directly responsible for the company's
18    strategy and roadmap in oncology?
19         A.  Yes.
20         Q.  And he reports to you?
21         A.  Yes.
22         Q.  Natera has an MRD test called Signatera; is
23    that right?
24         A.  Yeah, that's correct.
25         Q.  That test is run on Illumina's NGS platform


Page 9


1    in the U.S.?


2         A.  Yeah, that's correct.


3         Q.  And in China, Natera has a partnership with


4    BGI Genomics; is that correct?


5             MR. WEISSMAN:  Object to form.


6             THE WITNESS:  That's correct.


7    BY MR. WEISS:


8         Q.  And under that partnership, the Signatera MRD


9    test is run on BGI's NGS platform; is that right?


10             MR. NAEGELE:  Object to form.


11             MR. WEISSMAN:  Objection.  Instruct the


12    witness not to answer.  This is not the oncology


13    roadmap topic that we agreed to, getting into what our


14    relationships are with NGS suppliers outside the U.S.


15    So I object and instruct the witness to not answer.


16             Move on, please.


17             MR. WEISS:  I don't understand that objection


18    because --


19             MR. WEISSMAN:  Then take it to the judge.


20    Then take it to the judge, Jesse.  I'm not going to


21    give you any leeway beyond what we stipulated.  We're


22    not here willingly.  We are here through a


23    stipulation, and I expect you to live up to your end


24    of the bargain.


25             MR. WEISS:  Okay.  So you're instructing the


3 (Pages 6 - 9)


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-004







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


Page 10


1    witness not to answer any questions about the oncology


2    strategy as it pertains to BGI?


3             MR. WEISSMAN:  That's not what I -- ask your


4    questions and I will -- on a question-by-question


5    basis, I will instruct the answer.  I instructed him


6    not to answer the question that you just asked.  If


7    you want to ask another question, go ahead and I'll


8    evaluate it.


9             MR. WEISS:  Okay.  The question that you've


10    instructed him not to answer is a "yes" or "no"


11    question, whether the Signatera assay is offered


12    through a partnership with BGI Genomics in China.


13             MR. WEISSMAN:  Correct.  Instruct the witness


14    not to answer.  Beyond the scope of the stipulation.


15    BY MR. WEISS:


16         Q.  Does Natera have an oncology strategy that


17    includes a partnership with BGI?


18         A.  Yes.


19         Q.  Can you describe that strategy at a high


20    level from your vantage point as CEO?


21         A.  BGI is the distributor for the Signatera test


22    in China.


23         Q.  How do you see that partnership fitting in


24    with Natera's overall oncology roadmap, from your


25    vantage point as CEO?


Page 11


1             MR. NAEGELE:  Object to form.


2    BY MR. WEISS:


3         Q.  You can answer.


4         A.  Well, we're commercializing the Signatera


5    test which includes, you know, launching that test


6    through a direct sales team in the United States,


7    through partnerships in the United States, through our


8    international team, which is a direct sales team and a


9    combination of distributors.  And BGI is one of the


10    distributors for our product, and their rights are


11    limited to distributing Signatera within China.


12         Q.  And from your perspective as CEO, do you view


13    that as a successful partnership?


14             MR. WEISSMAN:  Objection.  Instruct the


15    witness not to answer.  Doesn't relate to the strategy


16    or the roadmap.


17    BY MR. WEISS:


18         Q.  Do you view the partnership as a valuable


19    component of your long-term strategy in oncology?


20             MR. NAEGELE:  Object to form.  Vague.


21             MR. WEISSMAN:  Same objection.


22    BY MR. WEISS:


23         Q.  You can answer unless Mr. Weissman instructs


24    you not to over counsel's objections.  I should have


25    mentioned that up front.


Page 12


1         A.  Yeah.  I think it's an important part of our


2    oncology strategy.  To the extent that China is an


3    important market for our former partners and because


4    there's many patients that are diagnosed with cancer


5    that need an MRD and recurrence technology within


6    China.


7         Q.  Do you view publishing data and peer-reviewed


8    publications as an important component of Natera's


9    oncology strategy?


10             MR. NAEGELE:  Object to form.


11             MR. WEISSMAN:  Objection.  Vague.


12             THE WITNESS:  Yeah, I think so.  It's an


13    important part of our strategy.


14    BY MR. WEISS:


15         Q.  Why is that?


16         A.  Well, I think in order to gain adoption in


17    some circumstances or to gain society guidelines or to


18    get reimbursement, you generally need to publish


19    peer-reviewed evidence.


20         Q.  Can you explain or describe in a high level


21    how you see Natera's oncology roadmap over the next


22    three to five years.


23             MR. NAEGELE:  Object to form.


24             MR. WEISSMAN:  Objection.  Vague.


25             THE WITNESS:  Yeah.  So there's a handful of


Page 13


1    components of the oncology strategy.  I think we're --


2    we've commercialized today Signatera MRD test.  We've


3    commercialized the Altera comprehensive genomic


4    profiling test, and we've commercialized Empower


5    hereditary cancer testing.  And we are in development


6    on a handful of additional products, which include a


7    liquid biopsy comprehensive genomic profile and a


8    tissue-free MRD test and asymptomatic cancer screen


9    test.


10    BY MR. WEISS:


11         Q.  In your roadmap, when do you believe the


12    asymptomatic cancer screening test will be


13    commercialized?


14             MR. NAEGELE:  Object to form.


15             THE WITNESS:  I would say roughly mid-2022.


16    BY MR. WEISS:


17         Q.  What cancers do you expect that test to


18    screen for?


19         A.  I think the initial test will be for


20    colorectal cancer followed by an expansion to


21    pan-cancer indications.


22         Q.  In your understanding of the roadmap, what


23    additional cancers would be added to the test and in


24    what sequence, if that's something that's on the


25    roadmap?


4 (Pages 10 - 13)


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-005







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


Page 14


1             MR. NAEGELE:  Object to form.


2             THE WITNESS:  Yeah.  So it's essentially, you


3    know, really any cancer that's relevant, you know,


4    that can be screened for noninvasively that would have


5    high clinical utility to test for it.


6    BY MR. WEISS:


7         Q.  Is there a specific cancer in the roadmap --


8    sorry.  Let me strike that.


9             In Natera's roadmap, is there a specific


10    cancer or specific set of cancers that would be added


11    to this test after colorectal cancer?


12         A.  Yeah.  I mean it's pan-cancer after that


13    stage, which includes adding any relevant cancer that


14    can be screened for noninvasively that would have a


15    high clinical utility.


16         Q.  Why start with colorectal cancer?


17         A.  Because there's reimbursement in place for


18    that now, there's a framework for reimbursement.  And


19    I think that that's, you know, it's an area where


20    there's a paradigm of screening in place.  And, you


21    know, it's something that I think some of the other


22    entrants into the market have used as an entry point


23    prior to expanding to pan-cancer.


24         Q.  Okay.  Just to be clear, in your


25    understanding of the roadmap, would that expansion


Page 15


1    happen incrementally with different cancers or would


2    you go from CRC -- sorry, colorectal cancer to, you


3    know, the next iteration would just be, you know, 30


4    cancers or whatever it is?


5             MR. NAEGELE:  Object to form.


6    BY MR. WEISS:


7         Q.  You can answer.


8         A.  Yeah.  It would be kind of an expansion from


9    CRC to then broader cohort cancers.


10         Q.  In your understanding of the roadmap, how far


11    out is the broader cohort of cancers for commercial


12    launch?


13         A.  It probably will be, you know, 12 months


14    after.  So I'd say maybe mid '23.


15         Q.  And what's Natera's -- again, just at a high


16    level, what's Natera's strategy from going from CRC --


17    colorectal cancer indication in the screening test to


18    multiple cancers 12 months later as it plays out on


19    the roadmap?


20             MR. WEISSMAN:  Object to form.


21             THE WITNESS:  I'm not sure what you mean


22    specifically what's our strategy in doing that?  What


23    do you mean?


24    BY MR. WEISS:


25         Q.  In other words, what are the steps in the


Page 16


1    roadmap that Natera would take to go from the launch


2    of the colorectal cancer test in 2022 to a launch of a


3    pan-cancer test in the 12 months later?


4         A.  Yeah.  So I think there's a signature -- so


5    we developed a platform that, you know, can enable us


6    to mine Xomes to develop DNA signatures.  And, you


7    know, we're in the process of using that to


8    commercialize the CRC test and, you know, shortly


9    after that would look to commercialize the pan-cancer


10    test.


11         Q.  Okay.  I understand that the plan is to go


12    from CRC test to pan-cancer test, but are there like


13    steps in the roadmap to get there in terms of


14    acquiring samples, publishing studies, clinical trials


15    for each cancer?  How does that play out in the


16    roadmap?


17             MR. NAEGELE:  Objection to form.


18             THE WITNESS:  Yeah.  I think there's -- so


19    there's applying the kind of foundational technology


20    that we've designed, the platform that I think could


21    be applied broadly across any cancer.  We've already


22    collected, you know, tens of thousands of pan-cancer


23    exomes that will be applied towards the development of


24    the pan-cancer signature.


25             So I think that the first step would be


Page 17


1    generating the feasibility data for the pan-cancer


2    assay and then, you know, using the platform that


3    we've already designed and the samples that we've


4    already collected that are pan-cancer.  Then once


5    that's developed, then we would move into a validation


6    phase where we would run the panel on some externally


7    collected clinical samples.  Then we would seek to use


8    that as our validation and publish and launch the


9    product.


10    BY MR. WEISS:


11         Q.   Okay.  And the expectation, at least on the


12    roadmap, is that that validation work for multiple


13    cancers would happen within 12 months of launching the


14    colorectal cancer test?


15         A.  Yeah.  Well, probably even sooner, but, yeah,


16    within that period of time.


17         Q.  Why do you say "probably sooner"?


18         A.  Well, we won't just begin the validation


19    there after we launched the colorectal test.  I mean,


20    you know, for example, we're already working on


21    components of the pan-cancer test now.


22         Q.  What components are those?


23         A.  Well, as I mentioned, we've collected tens of


24    thousands of pan-cancer exomes and we've developed a


25    screening tool that can screen those exomes to develop


5 (Pages 14 - 17)


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-006







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


Page 18


1    DNA signatures.  So we have basically the materials in


2    place.


3             We've run the algorithm to look at the


4    components of the DNA signature that would be


5    required.  And, you know, I think we're -- we've


6    collected some pan-cancer screening samples as well.


7         Q.  And is that -- are those methylation-based


8    signatures?


9         A.  Well, the platform that we've developed


10    enables screening for methylation signatures as well


11    as DNA signatures.


12         Q.  Approximately how much is Natera planning to


13    invest in the development of its pan-cancer test?


14         A.  I don't have an exact number for you, but


15    we're investing, you know, heavily into collagen


16    roadmap including asymptomatic screening and


17    tissue-free MRD technologies and pan-cancer testing,


18    but I don't have an exact number on a


19    product-by-product basis.


20         Q.  The discussion we were just having, just to


21    make sure it's clear, was that specifically with


22    respect to asymptomatic screening, or were you also


23    including pan-cancer tumor -- or a patient agnostic


24    MRD?


25         A.  Well, there's a significant overlap.  And so


Page 19


1    I think a significant component of the research and


2    development is the same because screening for cancer


3    in a recurrence setting and screening for cancer


4    asymptomatically are very similar.


5         Q.  Are you familiar with Natera's relationship


6    with Aarhus University?


7         A.  At a high level.


8         Q.  I'm sorry.  You said at a high level?


9         A.  Yes.


10         Q.  Where do you see that relationship fitting in


11    in your overall oncology strategy?


12         A.  We partnered with Aarhus on two projects.


13    One is MRD testing in solid tumors and the other is on


14    asymptomatic screening.  We have gotten an exclusive


15    license to what we believe is the largest or perhaps


16    the second largest early-stage screening curated


17    clinical trial database where we have 40,000


18    prospectively collected early-stage screening --


19    early-stage cancer screening patients that we have


20    access to for validation that were collected over an


21    extensive period of time.


22             We've also licensed a methylation signature


23    that was developed, and I believe is filed -- they


24    filed an IP on that is specifically for the purposes


25    of early stage cancer screening.


Page 20


1             We've taken, I believe, the exclusive license


2    to that methylation signature as well.


3         Q.  Okay.  And that 40K sample bank is for


4    colorectal cancer screening patients; correct?


5         A.  It's my understanding that it's the majority


6    colorectal, but there are, I believe, some other


7    cancer types in there as well but the majority are


8    colorectal.  And the university has also given us


9    access to 13 additional pan-cancer biobanks that are


10    in discussions right now where they've made those


11    available for us for contracting and for discussions.


12         Q.  Does Natera have plans to commence or have


13    you commenced clinical trials for a cancer screening


14    test for asymptomatic individuals that would be


15    published on clinicaltrial.gov?  Is that in the


16    roadmap?


17             MR. NAEGELE:  Objection.  Form.


18             THE WITNESS:  Well, the 40,000 sample biobank


19    that we've gained access to is actually, you know,


20    probably, to my knowledge, the most significant


21    database that, you know, would have been published on


22    when we do run and publish that.  We haven't announced


23    at this time a prospective trial, but that's something


24    that we will do prior to commercializing as we move


25    forward with hitting the steps toward the commercial


Page 21


1    launch.


2    BY MR. WEISS:


3         Q.   And do you have an expectation as to when in


4    your roadmap the prospective trial would start?


5         A.  Well, generally it would probably be sort of


6    around the time that we -- you know, we would announce


7    the launch or maybe, you know, shortly after that.  I


8    think the prospective trial may be needed for


9    reimbursement, but we also are either having


10    discussions or plan to have discussions with the FDA


11    with regards to using our 40,000-sample biobank to


12    gain reimbursement itself without having to do an


13    additional prospective trial.


14         Q.  And that would be for colorectal cancer?


15         A.  Well, initially that would be for colorectal


16    cancer, and then that would expand to other cancers


17    approximately a year later.  As we run additional


18    samples, we'd make them available to the FDA.


19         Q.  And when on your roadmap do you anticipate


20    starting a prospective trial for the additional


21    cancers beyond colorectal?


22         A.  That would be shortly after the time frame


23    that we commercialize.  So I think we would -- yeah.


24    I think the exact trial hasn't been designed at this


25    point.  I think that it's something that, you know, I


6 (Pages 18 - 21)


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-007







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


Page 22


1    don't know all the details of and I'd have to meet


2    with medical affairs and get more details on.  But it


3    would -- at a very high level it would be after the


4    validation is completed and generally kind of right


5    after the test has been commercialized, if we choose


6    to commercialize ahead of reimbursement.


7         Q.  Sorry.  Bear with me one second.  Okay.  So


8    Mr. Weissman indicated another topic that we wanted to


9    cover with you is communications with other Illumina


10    customers about either the Grail transaction or the


11    supply agreement with Illumina.


12             So let me start by asking, have you


13    communicated with other -- with senior executives of


14    other companies who are Illumina's customers at any


15    point following Illumina's announcement of its


16    proposed acquisition of Grail?


17             MR. WEISSMAN:  Objection.  If the question is


18    limited to about the Illumina/Grail transaction, he


19    can answer.  Anything beyond that, I instruct him not


20    to answer.


21             MR. NAEGELE:  I'm also going to object to


22    form.


23             MR. WEISSMAN:  Do you want to rephrase your


24    question, Jesse, so we can -- if you disagree with my


25    interpretation just so he could answer the question


Page 23


1    I'm allowing him to answer?


2             MR. WEISS:  Yeah.  I think our stipulation is


3    a little broader than that.  I don't know, as a


4    practical matter, that it matters.


5         Q.  Let me start by asking, have you communicated


6    with other Illumina customers about or in relation to


7    the Grail transaction?


8         A.  Yes.


9         Q.  And who have you communicated with?


10         A.  Yeah.  I was contacted by Helmy Eltoukhy, the


11    CEO of Guardant Health, who asked me to join a call


12    that was attended by Sean George, who is the CEO of


13    Invitae.  And it was attended by the CEO of Freenome.


14    His name is Gabe.  I don't know his last name.


15         Q.  Is that Gabe Ott?


16         A.  I believe so.  That rings a bell.


17         Q.  Was there anyone else on the call besides


18    Mr. Eltoukhy, Mr. George, and Mr. Ott?


19         A.  No.


20         Q.  Let me step back.  So Mr. Eltoukhy contacted


21    you by E-mail or by phone?


22         A.  Yeah, by phone.


23         Q.  And then asked you to join a separate call


24    with himself, Mr. George, and Mr. Ott?


25         A.  Yeah.   Helmy told me that he was putting


Page 24


1    together a call to discuss the Illumina/Grail


2    transaction, and he said he was organizing a meeting


3    and he wanted me to join.


4         Q.  And when -- approximately when was that first


5    call from Mr. Eltoukhy?


6         A.  I don't recall exactly.  It was in the fall


7    of 2020 roughly.


8         Q.  Okay.  I'll represent to you the


9    Illumina/Grail transaction was announced in


10    September 20 of 2020.  So it would have been sometime


11    after that presumably.


12         A.  Yeah, I believe so.


13         Q.  And was anything else discussed on that


14    initial call with Mr. Eltoukhy or did he just ask you


15    for your availability to join in on the call?


16         A.  That was it.  I mean he told me two things:


17    One is he was arranging a call between, you know, the


18    attendees, and the second was he wanted me to join.


19    That was it.


20         Q.  Okay.  Did you end up joining the call with


21    Mr. George, Mr. Eltoukhy, and Mr. Ott?


22         A.  Yes.


23         Q.  When was that call approximately?


24         A.  I don't remember the exact date.  You know,


25    it was kind of roughly in that sort of fall time frame


Page 25


1    as I've described.


2         Q.  What do you recall about the discussion on


3    the call with Mr. George, Mr. Ott and Mr. Eltoukhy?


4         A.  There was concern expressed by the various


5    parties that, you know, Illumina was going to create


6    an anticompetitive environment with the acquisition of


7    Grail.  There was discussions of Illumina requiring


8    people to take access to an intellectual property pool


9    like they had done previously in the NIPT space, and


10    that was expressed as a concern for people because


11    Illumina has previously required that labs that use


12    their sequencer to run NIPT take access to the patent


13    pool even if they don't need access to the patent


14    pool.  So that was expressed as a very significant


15    concern.


16             The second concern that was expressed was


17    that Illumina would be giving pricing discounts to


18    Grail that would be below the market rate that was


19    offered to others.


20             So those were sort of the general kind of


21    high-level concerns that I recall being expressed,


22    although I don't recall any specific commentary around


23    those.


24             The only -- there's only one specific aspect


25    of the conversation I do remember, and that is that


7 (Pages 22 - 25)


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-008







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


Page 26


1    Sean George was asked if he had had any interactions


2    with Illumina in the past.  And Sean George described


3    an interaction with Illumina where, when Illumina was


4    trying to get Invitae to purchase Illumina's NIPT kit.


5    And Sean George described behavior from Illumina that


6    he felt was coercive whereby they required that he tie


7    up with them and agreed to only purchase the Illumina


8    NIPT kit and in exchange they would be given extreme


9    discounts on equipment and pricing that weren't


10    available to others.


11             And Sean George expressed that he was so


12    uncomfortable with the offer from Illumina that he


13    felt like it was dirty and he was being coerced.  And


14    he actually involved his chief compliance officer to


15    review the deal because he was very uncomfortable with


16    it.


17             So Sean described that on the call.  That's


18    the only specific situation I remember from others on


19    the call.


20             I shared two things when I was asked by


21    others what my experience had been with Illumina.


22    There were two things that I shared.  One was, from my


23    recollection, around the 2012 time frame, 2013 time


24    frame after Natera had invested heavily in doing


25    development on the Illumina sequencer and we were


Page 27


1    preparing to commercialize.  We had already announced


2    publicly that we were commercializing.


3             Out of nowhere Illumina demanded an over


4    100 percent price increase on the reagents, which at


5    that time would have significantly impacted our cost.


6    And then out of nowhere they immediately demanded that


7    we, in order to gain a supply agreement, sign up for a


8    patent pool that would have obligated us to pay, I


9    believe at that time, either $100 or $75 per test.


10             And so that was a very difficult time because


11    we had -- Illumina was the only sequencer on the


12    market that could run our NIPT test.  We had, in good


13    faith, invested heavily into doing development work at


14    our expense on the Illumina sequencer.  They waited


15    right up until the last minute until we had already


16    publicly announced the launch and then they blindsided


17    us with an extreme price increase that was not known


18    to us previously and a demand that we license a patent


19    that we didn't need or they would withhold a supply


20    agreement from us and they would not give us access to


21    use their sequencer.


22             So I shared that story.  I think, you know,


23    my concern is that Illumina would be doing similar


24    tactics in the asymptomatic screening space and in the


25    MRD space.


Page 28


1             The second thing that I shared was Illumina's


2    anticompetitive behavior with customers of Natera.  So


3    Natera had invested heavily into development of an


4    NIPT kit that competed directly with Illumina's NIPT


5    kit.


6             Natera's NIPT kit required the Illumina


7    sequencer to be run in order to generate a result with


8    Natera's NIPT kit.  Two of Natera's then customers,


9    ARUP Laboratory in Utah and BioReference Laboratory in


10    New Jersey, were coerced into switching away from


11    Natera's NIPT kit into using Illumina's NIPT kit by


12    receiving deals that were extreme in nature such that


13    their CEOs and presidents described them as "too good


14    to be true," bundling-type deals that tied NIPT kits


15    to sequencing discounts and reagent discounts.  Those


16    deals were described as "too good to be true" and such


17    that Natera simply couldn't compete.


18             So these laboratories that we had invested


19    heavily in, we had built extreme books of volume for


20    these laboratories in clinical kits, we had invested


21    millions and millions into development, Illumina came


22    in, offered a bundling tie-up deal that gave discounts


23    that weren't available otherwise only in the context


24    if BioReference and ARUP used the Illumina kit for


25    NIPT and specifically did not use Natera's kit.


Page 29


1             So I shared those, and that is all that I


2    remember from the call.


3    BY MR. WEISS:


4         Q.   Okay.  So all of the details that you just


5    recounted were details you shared on this call?


6         A.  Yes.


7         Q.  Are there any details that you just recounted


8    that were not shared on this call?


9         A.  To my knowledge, I shared those two stories


10    that I described, and Sean George shared the story


11    that he described.  That's the best recollection I


12    have.


13         Q.  Do you recall Mr. Eltoukhy describing his


14    experiences with Illumina?


15         A.  No.


16         Q.  What about Mr. Ott?


17         A.  No.


18         Q.  And what was the -- were there any action


19    items that were agreed to coming out of this call or


20    did you have -- let me ask that question first.


21             MR. NAEGELE:  Object to form.


22             THE WITNESS:  Not that I remember.  I


23    believe -- the only thing I can remember is that Sean


24    George had proposed that companies consider investing


25    in alternative sequencing platforms.  And, you know,


8 (Pages 26 - 29)


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-009







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


Page 30


1    that was something that was stated as, hey, go back


2    and, you know, see if your company would be interested


3    in investing in an alternative sequencing platform.


4             And no real action was taken on that.  I


5    think -- I believe I said that, you know, Natera


6    probably wouldn't be interested in doing that because


7    we had already gone down that path in the past and


8    there were no other viable alternatives to Illumina.


9    And until a viable alternative was made available,


10    that it didn't make sense for Natera to be investing


11    in product development outside of Illumina in a


12    significant way.


13             And no action was taken on that next step.


14    BY MR. WEISS:


15         Q.   Did Mr. -- as you recall did Mr. Ott or


16    Mr. Eltoukhy reacted to that suggestion by Mr. George?


17         A.  I don't recall.


18         Q.  Do you recall anyone else on the call


19    suggesting a next step or indicating what they planned


20    to do as a result of the information shared on the


21    call?


22         A.  No.


23         Q.  Was the FTC mentioned at all in the call?


24         A.  Not that I remember.


25         Q.  Do you recall if anyone else on the call


Page 31


1    indicated that they were talking with other Illumina


2    customers about the same topics?


3         A.  Not that I remember.


4         Q.  Did you take any notes during this call?


5         A.  Not that I recall.


6         Q.  Is this the only communication that you


7    had -- sorry, the first with Eltoukhy and then this


8    call that you just described, the only communications


9    you had with other test developers regarding


10    Illumina's proposed acquisition of Grail?


11         A.  I was trying to remember if there was a


12    second call arranged by Mr. Eltoukhy.  You know, he


13    was -- you know, he had arranged the first call.  I


14    believe he arranged a second call as well, although I


15    simply can't remember.  And there was nothing


16    meaningful there on the call discussed if there was a


17    second call.


18             The only other interaction I had was an


19    ad hoc discussion that occurred as part of a different


20    call.  It was arranged for a different purpose with a


21    different individual.


22         Q.  Just so I understand, that's a separate call


23    that was for an unrelated purpose, and the


24    Illumina/Grail acquisition happened to come up on an


25    ad hoc basis during that call?


Page 32


1         A.  Yeah, that's correct.


2         Q.  And who was that call with?


3         A.  That call was with Kevin Conroy, the CEO of


4    Exact Sciences.


5         Q.  I don't want to know anything about the other


6    aspects of that call, but just specifically what was


7    discussed regarding the Illumina/Grail transaction,


8    what was your recollection there?


9         A.  Yeah, I remember he mentioned to me that


10    Illumina had told him that every other lab except for


11    him had signed a letter of support for the acquisition


12    and that he should sign a letter of support for the


13    acquisition so that he's not the odd man out.


14             And that if he signed a letter of support,


15    that they would give him a supply agreement that would


16    enable him to have access to using their sequencers.


17    And the indication from Kevin was that he was led to


18    believe by Illumina that I had signed a letter of


19    support for the deal, and he wanted to know whether


20    that was, in fact, true or not.


21         Q.  What did you say?


22         A.  I told him that we hadn't signed a letter of


23    support for the deal.


24         Q.  Do you recall anything else about that


25    conversation, again, only with respect to the


Page 33


1    Illumina/Grail transaction?


2         A.  That was it.


3         Q.  Did Mr. Conroy indicate that he had had


4    similar discussions with other test developers?


5         A.  No.


6         Q.  Going back to the call with Eltoukhy,


7    Mr. Eltoukhy, Mr. Ott and Mr. George, what did you


8    understand the purpose of the call to be, if there


9    were any take-aways or action items from the call?


10    What was the objective?


11         A.  Well, it's my understanding that Helmy was


12    very concerned that the Illumina acquisition of Grail


13    would be anticompetitive because he was aware that


14    Illumina had previously attempted to force


15    laboratories to buy into their patent pool and take a


16    license to their patent despite not needing the patent


17    in order to gain access to using the Illumina


18    sequencers.


19             So Illumina would not allow any laboratory to


20    give supply agreement to do clinical sequencing for


21    noninvasive prenatal testing unless they took the


22    license to the IP.


23             So Helmy, it was my understanding, arranged


24    the call because he had concerns about the


25    anticompetitive nature of the deal, particularly


9 (Pages 30 - 33)


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-010







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


Page 34


1    around this aspect and particularly around, then,


2    pricing where they described concerns around Illumina


3    being able to give pricing to Grail that was below


4    market rate and thus putting Grail in a competitive


5    advantage.


6             Then I do believe that the third stated


7    concern was around kitting and whether Illumina would


8    be obstructive and not allow others to make kits that


9    could be distributed on their sequencer or whether


10    Illumina would attempt to disrupt the sales process of


11    laboratories that were selling kits on Illumina


12    sequencers.  That's it.


13         Q.  Do you have an understanding as to why


14    Mr. Ott was invited to the call?


15         A.  I don't know.


16         Q.  And do you recall, and just roughly, when


17    the -- this call was in relation to the call -- let me


18    just strike that.


19             Do you recall roughly when the call with


20    Kevin Conroy took place?


21         A.  I would say in the spring of 2021 roughly.


22         Q.  And in this conversation, did you discuss any


23    ongoing negotiations with Illumina with respect to


24    supply agreements?


25             MR. WEISSMAN:  Objection.  I'm going to


Page 35


1    object.  It goes beyond the stipulation.  It doesn't


2    relate to the Illumina/Grail transaction unless you


3    can tie it together, Jesse.


4             MR. WEISS:  This is a conversation


5    specifically to discuss the Illumina/Grail


6    transaction.  So I just want to know what was


7    discussed in connection with the subject matter of


8    this call, which is the only call really that we're


9    talking about here.


10             MR. WEISSMAN:  I think he said no.  So it's


11    moot anyway, but go ahead.


12    BY MR. WEISS:


13         Q.  I'll ask the question again and you can


14    answer just so it's a clean record.


15             In this conversation did you discuss any


16    ongoing negotiations with Illumina with respect to any


17    supply agreements?


18         A.  Not that I recall.


19         Q.  Okay.  So that's not a no, that's a maybe,


20    but you don't have a recollection one way or the


21    other?


22             MR. NAEGELE:  Objection.  Form.


23             MR. WEISSMAN:  Objection.  Mischaracterizes


24    his testimony.  He said, "No, I don't recall."  It


25    speaks for itself.


Page 36


1    BY MR. WEISS:


2         Q.  I'm sorry.  Is it no or you don't recall?


3         A.  To my knowledge, I did not have any


4    conversations about any supply agreements with


5    anybody, no.


6         Q.  Okay.  Just to close the loop on this and


7    just to make sure I'm clear, other than this call, the


8    initial call with Mr. Eltoukhy and the ad hoc


9    discussion with Mr. Conroy, have you had any


10    discussions with Illumina customers relating to the


11    Illumina/Grail acquisition?


12         A.  No.


13             MR. WEISS:  Okay.  Well, in the interest of


14    getting you out of here as soon as I can, I will pass


15    the mic to Mr. Naegele.


16             MR. NAEGELE:  Thank you, Mr. Weiss.


17             Mr. Chapman, if you don't mind, I'd like to


18    take a few minutes to collect my notes and see what


19    I'd like to ask.  So let's go off the record.


20             THE VIDEOGRAPHER:  We're going off the


21    record.  The time is 11:34 p.m.


22             (WHEREUPON a recess was taken from 11:34 a.m.


23             to 11:47 a.m.)


24             THE VIDEOGRAPHER:  We are back on the video


25    record.  The time is 11:47.


Page 37


1             MR. NAEGELE:  Thank you, Mr. Chapman.  I have


2    no more questions at this time.  I believe that


3    concludes the deposition.


4             MR. WEISSMAN:  Just before we go off the


5    record, I just want to ask and make it clear that the


6    entirety of this deposition transcript is confidential


7    under the protective order and should be treated as


8    such.


9             THE VIDEOGRAPHER:  Going off the record.  The


10    time is 11:48.


11             (Witness excused.)


12             (Deposition concluded at 11:48 a.m.)


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


10 (Pages 34 - 37)


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-011







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


Page 38


1                    C E R T I F I C A T E
2         I do hereby certify that the aforesaid testimony
3    was taken before me, pursuant to notice, at the time
4    and place indicated; that said deponent was by me duly
5    sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing
6    but the truth; that the testimony of said deponent was
7    correctly recorded in machine shorthand by me and
8    thereafter transcribed under my supervision with
9    computer-aided transcription; that the deposition is a


10    true and correct record of the testimony given by the
11    witness; and that I am neither of counsel nor kin to
12    any party in said action, nor interested in the
13    outcome thereof.
14


                  <%975,Signature%>
15                   __________________________


                  Nancy J. Martin, RMR, CSR
16
17    Dated:  August 2, 2021
18
19
20
21    (The foregoing certification of this transcript does
22    not apply to any reproduction of the same by any
23    means, unless under the direct control and/or
24    supervision of the certifying shorthand reporter.)
25


Page 39


1  Stephen Weissman, Esquire


2  sweissman@gibsondunn.com


3


4  RE:    Federal Trade Commission v. Illumina/Grail


5      7/30/2021, Steve Chapman (#4729102)


6      The above-referenced transcript is available for


7  review.


8      Within the applicable timeframe, the witness should


9  read the testimony to verify its accuracy. If there are


10  any changes, the witness should note those with the


11  reason, on the attached Errata Sheet.


12      The witness should sign the Acknowledgment of


13  Deponent and Errata and return to the deposing attorney.


14  Copies should be sent to all counsel, and to Veritext at


15  cs-midatlantic@veritext.com


16


17   Return completed errata within 30 days from


18 receipt of testimony.


19    If the witness fails to do so within the time


20 allotted, the transcript may be used as if signed.


21


22                 Yours,


23                Veritext Legal Solutions


24


25


Page 40


1  Federal Trade Commission v. Illumina/Grail


2  Steve Chapman (#4729102)


3                   E R R A T A  S H E E T


4  PAGE_____ LINE_____ CHANGE________________________


5  __________________________________________________


6  REASON____________________________________________


7  PAGE_____ LINE_____ CHANGE________________________


8  __________________________________________________


9  REASON____________________________________________


10  PAGE_____ LINE_____ CHANGE________________________


11  __________________________________________________


12  REASON____________________________________________


13  PAGE_____ LINE_____ CHANGE________________________


14  __________________________________________________


15  REASON____________________________________________


16  PAGE_____ LINE_____ CHANGE________________________


17  __________________________________________________


18  REASON____________________________________________


19  PAGE_____ LINE_____ CHANGE________________________


20  __________________________________________________


21  REASON____________________________________________


22


23  ________________________________   _______________


24  Steve Chapman                            Date


25


Page 41


1  Federal Trade Commission v. Illumina/Grail


2  Steve Chapman (#4729102)


3                 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF DEPONENT


4      I, Steve Chapman, do hereby declare that I


5  have read the foregoing transcript, I have made any


6  corrections, additions, or changes I deemed necessary as


7  noted above to be appended hereto, and that the same is


8  a true, correct and complete transcript of the testimony


9  given by me.


10


11  ______________________________    ________________


12  Steve Chapman                        Date


13  *If notary is required


14                    SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS


15                    ______ DAY OF ________________, 20___.


16


17


18                    __________________________


19                    NOTARY PUBLIC


20


21


22


23


24


25


11 (Pages 38 - 41)


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-012







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


&


& 2:3,8,15 4:16
5:1


1


100 27:4,9
1000 2:16
10019 2:4
1050 2:8
10:32 1:17 4:2,6
11:34 36:21,22
11:47 36:23,25
11:48 37:10,12
11th 2:16
12 15:13,18 16:3


17:13
13 20:9
15 6:1
17 4:9


2


2 38:17
20 24:10 41:15
20004 2:17
20024 2:13
20036 2:9
2010 6:11
2012 26:23
2013 26:23
2019 7:18
2020 24:7,10
2021 1:11 4:1,5


34:21 38:17
2022 13:15 16:2
23 15:14


3


30 1:11 4:1,5 15:3
39:17


4


40,000 19:17 20:18
21:11


400 2:12
4043 2:4
40k 20:3
4729102 39:5 40:2


41:2


5


555 2:16


6


6 3:3


7


7/30/2021 39:5
75 27:9


8


825 2:3


9


9401 1:5
94526 4:10
975 38:14


a


a.m. 1:17 4:2,6
36:22,23 37:12


aarhus 19:6,12
able 34:3
access 19:20 20:9


20:19 25:8,12,13
27:20 32:16 33:17


accuracy 39:9
accurate 6:7
acknowledgement


41:3
acknowledgment


39:12
acquiring 16:14
acquisition 22:16


25:6 31:10,24
32:11,13 33:12
36:11


action 29:18 30:4
30:13 33:9 38:12


ad 31:19,25 36:8
added 13:23 14:10
adding 14:13
additional 13:6,23


20:9 21:13,17,20
additions 41:6
administrative 1:3
adoption 12:16
advantage 34:5
affairs 22:2
affirmed 5:4
aforesaid 38:2
agnostic 18:23
agree 7:11
agreed 9:13 26:7


29:19
agreement 22:11


27:7,20 32:15
33:20


agreements 34:24
35:17 36:4


ahead 10:7 22:6
35:11


aided 38:9
algorithm 18:3
allotted 39:20
allow 5:19 33:19


34:8
allowing 23:1
altera 13:3
alternative 29:25


30:3,9
alternatives 30:8
amann 2:15
america 1:1
american 2:21,22
announce 21:6
announced 20:22


24:9 27:1,16
announcement


22:15


answer 5:19,22
9:12,15 10:1,5,6
10:10,14 11:3,15
11:23 15:7 22:19
22:20,25 23:1
35:14


anticipate 21:19
anticompetitive


25:6 28:2 33:13
33:25


anybody 36:5
anyway 35:11
appeared 1:19
appended 41:7
applicable 39:8
applied 16:21,23
apply 38:22
applying 16:19
appointed 7:17
approximately


18:12 21:17 24:4
24:23


area 14:19
arranged 31:12,13


31:14,20 33:23
arranging 24:17
arup 28:9,24
asked 10:6 23:11


23:23 26:1,20
asking 5:11 22:12


23:5
aspect 25:24 34:1
aspects 32:6
assay 10:11 17:2
asymptomatic


13:8,12 18:16,22
19:14 20:14 27:24


asymptomatically
19:4


atlas 2:2 4:25,25


[& - atlas] Page 1


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-013







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


attached 39:11
attempt 34:10
attempted 33:14
attended 23:12,13
attendees 24:18
attorney 2:7 39:13
attorneys 4:13
august 38:17
availability 24:15
available 20:11


21:18 26:10 28:23
30:9 39:6


avenue 2:3,8
aware 33:13
aways 33:9


b


b 2:4
back 23:20 30:1


33:6 36:24
background 6:10


7:13
bank 20:3
bargain 9:24
based 18:7
basically 18:1
basis 10:5 18:19


31:25
batlas 2:5
bear 22:7
beginning 1:17
behalf 5:1
behavior 26:5


28:2
believe 13:11


19:15,23 20:1,6
23:16 24:12 27:9
29:23 30:5 31:14
32:18 34:6 37:2


bell 23:16
ben 4:25


benjamin 2:2
best 5:21 29:11
beyond 9:21 10:14


21:21 22:19 35:1
bgi 9:4 10:2,12,17


10:21 11:9
bgi's 9:9
bio 6:19
biobank 20:18


21:11
biobanks 20:9
biopsy 13:7
bioreference 28:9


28:24
blindsided 27:16
books 28:19
break 6:1,3
briefly 6:9 7:13
broader 15:9,11


23:3
broadly 16:21
built 28:19
bundling 28:14,22
business 8:4
buy 33:15


c


c 2:1 38:1,1
california 4:1,10
call 23:11,17,23


24:1,5,14,15,17,20
24:23 25:3 26:17
26:19 29:2,5,8,19
30:18,21,23,25
31:4,8,12,13,14,16
31:17,20,22,25
32:2,3,6 33:6,8,9
33:24 34:14,17,17
34:19 35:8,8 36:7
36:8


called 8:22


canary 4:9
cancer 12:4 13:5,8


13:12,20,21 14:3,7
14:10,11,12,13,16
14:23 15:2,17
16:2,3,9,12,15,21
16:22,24 17:1,4,14
17:21,24 18:6,13
18:17,23 19:2,3,19
19:25 20:4,7,9,13
21:14,16


cancers 13:17,23
14:10 15:1,4,9,11
15:18 17:13 21:16
21:21


ceo 7:14,17,20
10:20,25 11:12
23:11,12,13 32:3


ceos 28:13
certification 38:21
certified 1:18
certify 38:2
certifying 38:24
change 40:4,7,10


40:13,16,19
changes 39:10


41:6
chapman 1:16 3:2


4:7,22,22 5:3,9
7:17 36:17 37:1
39:5 40:2,24 41:2
41:4,12


chapman's 7:6
chief 6:14,17,19


7:1 26:14
china 9:3 10:12,22


11:11 12:2,6
choose 22:5
chooses 5:20
church 2:23 4:11


circumstances
12:17


clean 5:16 35:14
clear 14:24 18:21


36:7 37:5
clinical 14:5,15


16:14 17:7 19:17
20:13 28:20 33:20


clinicaltrial.gov
20:15


close 36:6
coerced 26:13


28:10
coercive 26:6
cohort 15:9,11
collagen 18:15
colleague 4:18
colleagues 4:23
collect 36:18
collected 16:22


17:4,7,23 18:6
19:18,20


colorectal 13:20
14:11,16 15:2,17
16:2 17:14,19
20:4,6,8 21:14,15
21:21


combination 11:9
come 31:24
coming 29:19
commence 20:12
commenced 20:13
commentary


25:22
commercial 6:15


6:20 15:11 20:25
commercialize


16:8,9 21:23 22:6
27:1


commercialized
13:2,3,4,13 22:5


[attached - commercialized] Page 2


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-014







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


commercializing
11:4 20:24 27:2


commission 1:2
2:12 4:8,18 39:4
40:1 41:1


communicated
22:13 23:5,9


communication
7:6 31:6


communications
22:9 31:8


companies 7:6
22:14 29:24


company 7:21 8:2
8:7 30:2


company's 6:20
6:22 7:15 8:17


compete 28:17
competed 28:4
competitive 6:21


34:4
complete 41:8
completed 5:21


22:4 39:17
compliance 26:14
component 11:19


12:8 19:1
components 13:1


17:21,22 18:4
comprehensive


13:3,7
computer 38:9
concern 25:4,10


25:15,16 27:23
34:7


concerned 33:12
concerns 25:21


33:24 34:2
concluded 37:12
concludes 37:3


confidential 1:14
37:6


connecticut 2:8
connection 35:7
conroy 32:3 33:3


34:20 36:9
consider 29:24
contacted 23:10


23:20
context 28:23
contracting 20:11
control 38:23
conversation


25:25 32:25 34:22
35:4,15


conversations
36:4


copies 39:14
corporation 1:5,7
correct 6:16,24


8:16,24 9:2,4,6
10:13 20:4 32:1
38:10 41:8


corrections 41:6
correctly 38:7
cost 27:5
counsel 2:6,10,14


2:18,20 4:24 5:20
38:11 39:14


counsel's 11:24
couple 5:14
court 4:10,11
cover 22:9
cravath 2:3 4:15


4:25
cravath.com 2:5,5
crc 15:2,9,16 16:8


16:12
create 25:5
crutcher 2:8


cs 39:15
csr 38:15
curated 19:16
customers 22:10


22:14 23:6 28:2,8
31:2 36:10


d


d 3:1
d.c 2:17
d.c. 2:9,13
daniel 2:20 4:24
danville 4:1,10
data 12:7 17:1
database 19:17


20:21
date 4:5 24:24


40:24 41:12
dated 38:17
day 7:20,20 41:15
days 39:17
deal 26:15 28:22


32:19,23 33:25
deals 28:12,14,16
declare 41:4
deemed 41:6
demand 27:18
demanded 27:3,6
deponent 2:10


38:4,6 39:13 41:3
deposed 5:12
deposing 39:13
deposition 1:16


4:6,9 5:24 7:5,10
37:3,6,12 38:9


describe 7:24
10:19 12:20


described 25:1
26:2,5,17 28:13,16
29:10,11 31:8
34:2


describing 29:13
designed 16:20


17:3 21:24
despite 6:23 33:16
details 22:1,2 29:4


29:5,7
develop 16:6


17:25
developed 16:5


17:5,24 18:9
19:23


developers 31:9
33:4


development 7:9
13:5 16:23 18:13
19:2 26:25 27:13
28:3,21 30:11


diagnosed 12:4
different 15:1


31:19,20,21
difficult 27:10
direct 11:6,8 38:23
directly 8:11,13


8:14,17 28:4
dirty 26:13
disagree 22:24
discounts 25:17


26:9 28:15,15,22
discuss 24:1 34:22


35:5,15
discussed 24:13


31:16 32:7 35:7
discussion 18:20


25:2 31:19 36:9
discussions 20:10


20:11 21:10,10
25:7 33:4 36:10


disrupt 34:10
distributed 34:9
distributing 11:11


[commercializing - distributing] Page 3


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-015







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


distributor 10:21
distributors 11:9


11:10
dna 16:6 18:1,4,11
dnaegele 2:13
docket 1:5
doing 15:22 26:24


27:13,23 30:6
duly 5:4 38:4
dunn 2:8 4:21
dylan 2:11 4:17


e


e 2:1,1 3:1 23:21
38:1,1 40:3,3,3


early 19:16,18,19
19:25


eighth 2:3
either 21:9 22:10


27:9
eltoukhy 23:10,18


23:20 24:5,14,21
25:3 29:13 30:16
31:7,12 33:6,7
36:8


empower 13:4
enable 16:5 32:16
enables 18:10
entirety 37:6
entrants 14:22
entry 6:21 14:22
environment 25:6
equipment 26:9
errata 39:11,13,17
esq 2:2,2,7,11,11


2:15
esquire 39:1
essentially 14:2
establishes 7:13
evaluate 10:8
evidence 12:19


exact 18:14,18
21:24 24:24 32:4


exactly 24:6
examination 5:7
examined 5:5
example 17:20
exchange 26:8
exclusive 19:14


20:1
excused 37:11
executives 22:13
exomes 16:23


17:24,25
expand 21:16
expanding 14:23
expansion 13:20


14:25 15:8
expect 9:23 13:17
expectation 17:11


21:3
expense 27:14
experience 26:21
experiences 29:14
explain 12:20
expressed 25:4,10


25:14,16,21 26:11
extensive 19:21
extent 12:2
externally 17:6
extreme 26:8


27:17 28:12,19


f


f 38:1
fact 32:20
fails 39:19
fair 7:21
faith 27:13
fall 24:6,25
familiar 19:5
far 15:10


fda 21:10,18
feasibility 17:1
federal 1:2 2:12


4:7,18 39:4 40:1
41:1


felt 26:6,13
filed 19:23,24
finish 5:18
firm 4:12
first 5:4 16:25


24:4 29:20 31:7
31:13


fitting 10:23 19:10
five 12:22
folds 8:10
followed 13:20
following 22:15
follows 5:5
force 33:14
foregoing 38:21


41:5
form 9:5,10 11:1


11:20 12:10,23
13:14 14:1 15:5
15:20 16:17 20:17
22:22 29:21 35:22


former 12:3
forward 20:25
foundation 7:14
foundational


16:19
fourth 6:24
frame 21:22 24:25


26:23,24
framework 14:18
franchise 8:3
free 13:8 18:17
freenome 23:13
friday 1:11 4:1
front 11:25


ftc 2:12,14 30:23
ftc.gov 2:13
fulliton 2:11 4:19


g


gabe 23:14,15
gain 12:16,17


21:12 27:7 33:17
gained 20:19
general 2:20 4:23


8:14 25:20
generally 12:18


21:5 22:4
generate 28:7
generating 17:1
genomic 13:3,7
genomics 9:4


10:12
george 23:12,18


23:24 24:21 25:3
26:1,2,5,11 29:10
29:24 30:16 33:7


getting 9:13 36:14
gibson 2:8 4:21
gibsondunn.com


2:9 39:2
give 6:6 9:21 27:20


32:15 33:20 34:3
given 20:8 26:8


38:10 41:9
giving 25:17
go 5:15 10:7 15:2


16:1,11 30:1
35:11 36:19 37:4


goes 35:1
going 7:13 9:20


15:16 22:21 25:5
33:6 34:25 36:20
37:9


good 5:9 27:12
28:13,16


[distributor - good] Page 4


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-016







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


gotten 19:14
grail 1:7 2:18 4:8


7:7 22:10,16,18
23:7 24:1,9 25:7
25:18 31:10,24
32:7 33:1,12 34:3
34:4 35:2,5 36:11
39:4 40:1 41:1


great 6:6
ground 5:14
guardant 23:11
guidelines 12:17


h


h 40:3
handful 12:25


13:6
happen 15:1 17:13
happened 31:24
health 8:3 23:11
heard 5:9,23
heavily 18:15


26:24 27:13 28:3
28:19


held 4:9
helmy 23:10,25


33:11,23
hereditary 13:5
hereto 41:7
hey 30:1
high 7:8,23 10:19


12:20 14:5,15
15:15 19:7,8 22:3
25:21


highly 6:21
hitting 20:25
hoc 31:19,25 36:8
hour 5:25


i


identify 4:13


illumina 1:5 2:6
4:8,16 5:1,10 7:7
22:9,11,18 23:6
24:1,9 25:5,7,11
25:17 26:2,3,3,5,7
26:12,21,25 27:3
27:11,14,23 28:6
28:21,24 29:14
30:8,11 31:1,24
32:7,10,18 33:1,12
33:14,17,19 34:2,7
34:10,11,23 35:2,5
35:16 36:10,11
39:4 40:1 41:1


illumina's 8:25
22:14,15 26:4
28:1,4,11 31:10


immediately 27:6
impacted 27:5
important 5:15


12:1,3,8,13
include 13:6
includes 8:2,6


10:17 11:5 14:13
including 18:16,23
increase 27:4,17
incrementally


15:1
indicate 33:3
indicated 22:8


31:1 38:4
indicating 30:19
indication 15:17


32:17
indications 13:21
individual 31:21
individuals 20:14
information 30:20
initial 13:19 24:14


36:8


initially 21:15
instruct 9:11,15


10:5,13 11:14
22:19


instructed 10:5,10
instructing 9:25
instructs 11:23
intellectual 25:8
interaction 26:3


31:18
interactions 26:1
interest 36:13
interested 30:2,6


38:12
international 11:8
interpretation


22:25
interpreter 2:21


2:22,22
invasive 6:21
invest 18:13
invested 26:24


27:13 28:3,18,20
investing 18:15


29:24 30:3,10
invitae 23:13 26:4
invited 34:14
involved 26:14
ip 19:24 33:22
items 29:19 33:9
iteration 15:3


j


j 1:17 38:15
january 7:18
jeanann 2:7 4:23
jersey 28:10
jesse 2:2 4:15 5:10


7:3 9:20 22:24
35:3


join 23:11,23 24:3
24:15,18


joined 4:18 6:11
joining 24:20
judge 9:19,20
judges 1:3
july 1:11 4:1,5
jump 5:19
jweiss 2:5


k


kevin 32:3,17
34:20


kin 38:11
kind 15:8 16:19


22:4 24:25 25:20
kit 26:4,8 28:4,5,6


28:8,11,11,24,25
kits 28:14,20 34:8


34:11
kitting 34:7
know 6:2 11:5


14:3,3,19,21 15:3
15:3,13 16:5,7,8
16:22 17:2,20
18:5,15 20:19,21
21:6,7,25 22:1
23:3,14 24:17,24
25:5 27:22 29:25
30:2,5 31:12,13
32:5,19 34:15
35:6


knowledge 7:15
20:20 29:9 36:3


known 27:17


l


lab 32:10
laboratories 28:18


28:20 33:15 34:11
laboratory 28:9,9


33:19
labs 25:11


[gotten - labs] Page 5


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-017







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


language 2:21,22
largest 19:15,16
latham 2:15
launch 15:12 16:1


16:2 17:8 21:1,7
27:16


launched 6:25
17:19


launching 11:5
17:13


law 1:3 2:7
leader 6:23
led 6:20 32:17
leeway 9:21
legal 2:23 39:23
letter 32:11,12,14


32:18,22
level 7:8,23 10:20


12:20 15:16 19:7
19:8 22:3 25:21


license 19:15 20:1
27:18 33:16,22


licensed 19:22
limited 11:11


22:18
limits 7:5
line 40:4,7,10,13


40:16,19
liquid 13:7
little 23:3
live 9:23
llp 2:8,15
long 5:24 11:19
longer 5:25
look 16:9 18:3
loop 36:6
lw.com 2:17


m


machine 38:7
mail 23:21


majority 20:5,7
man 32:13
manage 7:20
manager 8:15
map 7:25
market 6:22,23,24


12:3 14:22 25:18
27:12 34:4


martin 1:17 2:21
4:12 38:15


materials 18:1
matter 1:4 4:7


5:11 23:4 35:7
matters 23:4
mean 14:12 15:21


15:23 17:19 24:16
meaningful 31:16
means 38:23
medical 22:2
meet 22:1
meeting 24:2
mentioned 11:25


17:23 30:23 32:9
merit 1:18
methylation 18:7


18:10 19:22 20:2
mic 36:15
mid 13:15 15:14
midatlantic 39:15
millions 28:21,21
mind 36:17
mine 16:6
minute 27:15
minutes 6:1 36:18
mischaracterizes


35:23
months 15:13,18


16:3 17:13
moore 2:3 4:16 5:1
moot 35:11


morning 5:9
moshkevich 8:14
move 9:16 17:5


20:24
mrd 8:22 9:8 12:5


13:2,8 18:17,24
19:13 27:25


multiple 15:18
17:12


n


n 2:1 3:1
naegele 2:11 4:17


4:17 9:10 11:1,20
12:10,23 13:14
14:1 15:5 16:17
20:17 22:21 29:21
35:22 36:15,16
37:1


name 4:10 5:10
23:14,14


nancy 1:17 4:12
38:15


natera 2:10,20
4:21,22,24 6:11
8:22 9:3 10:16
16:1 18:12 20:12
26:24 28:2,3,17
30:5,10


natera's 7:7,25
10:24 12:8,21
14:9 15:15,16
19:5 28:6,8,8,11
28:25


nathaniel 2:15
nathaniel.amann


2:17
nature 28:12


33:25
necessary 41:6
need 6:1 12:5,18


25:13 27:19


needed 21:8
needing 33:16
negotiations 34:23


35:16
neither 38:11
new 2:4,4 28:10
ngs 8:25 9:9,14
nipt 25:9,12 26:4,8


27:12 28:4,4,6,8
28:11,11,14,25


nolan 2:23 4:10
non 6:21
noninvasive 33:21
noninvasively


14:4,14
northwest 2:8
notary 41:13,19
note 39:10
noted 41:7
notes 31:4 36:18
notice 38:3
number 18:14,18
nw 2:16


o


object 5:20 7:3 9:5
9:10,15 11:1,20
12:10,23 13:14
14:1 15:5,20
22:21 29:21 35:1


objection 9:11,17
11:14,21 12:11,24
16:17 20:17 22:17
34:25 35:22,23


objections 11:24
objective 33:10
obligated 27:8
obstructive 34:8
occurred 31:19
odd 32:13
offer 26:12


[language - offer] Page 6


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-018







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


offered 10:11
25:19 28:22


office 1:3
officer 6:15,17,20


7:1 26:14
okay 5:14 6:9,14


7:23 9:25 10:9
14:24 16:11 17:11
20:3 22:7 24:8,20
29:4 35:19 36:6
36:13


once 17:4
oncology 7:9,15


7:25 8:3,6,9,15,18
9:12 10:1,16,24
11:19 12:2,9,21
13:1 19:11


ongoing 34:23
35:16


operating 6:17,20
7:1


operations 7:20
order 1:14 12:16


27:7 28:7 33:17
37:7


organ 8:2
organizing 24:2
ott 23:15,18,24


24:21 25:3 29:16
30:15 33:7 34:14


outcome 38:13
outside 9:14 30:11
overall 8:2 10:24


19:11
overlap 18:25


p


p 2:1,1
p.m. 36:21
page 3:2 40:4,7,10


40:13,16,19


pan 13:21 14:12
14:23 16:3,9,12,22
16:24 17:1,4,21,24
18:6,13,17,23 20:9


panel 17:6
panorama 6:23
paradigm 14:20
part 12:1,13 31:19
particularly 33:25


34:1
parties 1:19 4:14


25:5
partnered 19:12
partners 12:3
partnership 9:3,8


10:12,17,23 11:13
11:18


partnerships 11:7
party 38:12
pasch 2:22
pass 36:14
patent 25:12,13


27:8,18 33:15,16
33:16


path 30:7
patient 18:23
patients 12:4


19:19 20:4
pause 5:18
pay 27:8
peer 12:7,19
people 8:11 25:8


25:10
percent 27:4
period 17:16


19:21
perspective 11:12
pertains 10:2
phase 17:6
phone 23:21,22


place 14:17,20
18:2 34:20 38:4


plan 7:12 16:11
21:10


planned 30:19
planning 18:12
plans 7:8 20:12
platform 8:25 9:9


16:5,20 17:2 18:9
30:3


platforms 29:25
play 16:15
plays 15:18
please 4:13 9:16
point 6:2,15 10:20


10:25 14:22 21:25
22:15


pool 25:8,13,14
27:8 33:15


practical 23:4
prenatal 6:22 8:2


33:21
preparing 27:1
present 2:19
presidents 28:13
presumably 24:11
previously 25:9,11


27:18 33:14
price 27:4,17
pricing 25:17 26:9


34:2,3
prior 6:25 14:23


20:24
probably 15:13


17:15,17 20:20
21:5 30:6


process 16:7 34:10
product 7:9 11:10


17:9 18:19,19
30:11


products 13:6
profile 13:7
profiling 13:4
projects 19:12
property 25:8
proposed 22:16


29:24 31:10
prospective 20:23


21:4,8,13,20
prospectively


19:18
protective 1:14


37:7
public 41:19
publications 12:8
publicly 27:2,16
publish 12:18 17:8


20:22
published 20:15


20:21
publishing 12:7


16:14
purchase 26:4,7
purpose 31:20,23


33:8
purposes 19:24
pursuant 38:3
putting 23:25 34:4


q


question 5:19,21
10:4,4,6,7,9,11
22:17,24,25 29:20
35:13


questions 10:1,4
37:2


r


r 2:1 38:1 40:3,3
rabinowitz 2:20


4:24


[offered - rabinowitz] Page 7


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-019







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


rate 25:18 34:4
reacted 30:16
read 39:9 41:5
reading 6:10
reagent 28:15
reagents 27:4
real 30:4
really 14:3 35:8
reason 6:6 39:11


40:6,9,12,15,18,21
recall 24:6 25:2,21


25:22 29:13 30:15
30:17,18,25 31:5
32:24 34:16,19
35:18,24 36:2


receipt 39:18
receiving 28:12
recess 36:22
recollection 26:23


29:11 32:8 35:20
record 4:5 5:17,23


5:24 7:4 35:14
36:19,21,25 37:5,9
38:10


recorded 4:6 38:7
recounted 29:5,7
recurrence 12:5


19:3
referenced 39:6
regarding 7:7 31:9


32:7
regards 21:11
registered 1:18
reimbursement


12:18 14:17,18
21:9,12 22:6


relate 11:15 35:2
relating 36:10
relation 23:6


34:17


relationship 19:5
19:10


relationships 9:14
relevant 14:3,13
remember 24:24


25:25 26:18 29:2
29:22,23 30:24
31:3,11,15 32:9


remote 1:16
remotely 1:19
rephrase 22:23
reporter 1:18,19


4:11 38:24
reports 8:20
represent 4:14,16


4:21 5:10 24:8
reproduction


38:22
required 18:5


25:11 26:6 28:6
41:13


requiring 25:7
research 19:1
respect 7:8,24 8:4


18:22 32:25 34:23
35:16


responsibilities
7:24


responsibility 8:5
responsible 8:1,12


8:13,17
result 28:7 30:20
return 39:13,17
review 26:15 39:7
reviewed 12:7,19
right 6:12,13,18


7:18 8:15,23 9:9
20:10 22:4 27:15


rights 11:10
rings 23:16


rmr 38:15
road 7:25
roadmap 7:8 8:9


8:18 9:13 10:24
11:16 12:21 13:11
13:22,25 14:7,9,25
15:10,19 16:1,13
16:16 17:12 18:16
20:16 21:4,19


role 7:14
roughly 13:15


24:7,25 34:16,19
34:21


rules 5:15
run 8:25 9:9 17:6


18:3 20:22 21:17
25:12 27:12 28:7


s


s 2:1 40:3
sales 6:11 11:6,8


34:10
sample 20:3,18


21:11
samples 16:14


17:3,7 18:6 21:18
samuel 2:11 4:19
says 6:19 7:2
sciences 32:4
scope 10:14
screen 13:8,18


17:25
screened 14:4,14
screening 13:12


14:20 15:17 17:25
18:6,10,16,22 19:2
19:3,14,16,18,19
19:25 20:4,13
27:24


sean 23:12 26:1,2
26:5,11,17 29:10
29:23


second 19:16 22:7
24:18 25:16 28:1
31:12,14,17


see 10:23 12:21
19:10 30:2 36:18


seek 17:7
selling 34:11
senior 22:13
sense 30:10
sent 39:14
separate 23:23


31:22
september 24:10
sequence 13:24
sequencer 25:12


26:25 27:11,14,21
28:7 34:9


sequencers 32:16
33:18 34:12


sequencing 28:15
29:25 30:3 33:20


set 14:10
setting 19:3
seventh 2:12
shared 26:20,22


27:22 28:1 29:1,5
29:8,9,10 30:20


sheet 39:11
shorthand 1:18


38:7,24
shortly 16:8 21:7


21:22
side 5:25
sign 2:21,22 27:7


32:12 39:12
signatera 8:22 9:8


10:11,21 11:4,11
13:2


signature 16:4,24
18:4 19:22 20:2
38:14


[rate - signature] Page 8


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-020







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


signatures 16:6
18:1,8,10,11


signed 32:11,14,18
32:22 39:20


significant 18:25
19:1 20:20 25:14
30:12


significantly 27:5
similar 19:4 27:23


33:4
simply 28:17


31:15
situation 26:18
society 12:17
solid 19:13
solomon 8:14
solutions 39:23
soon 36:14
sooner 17:15,17
sorry 14:8 15:2


19:8 22:7 31:7
36:2


sort 21:5 24:25
25:20


southwest 2:12
space 25:9 27:24


27:25
speaks 35:25
specific 14:7,9,10


25:22,24 26:18
specifically 15:22


18:21 19:24 28:25
32:6 35:5


spring 34:21
stage 14:13 19:16


19:18,19,25
start 5:11 6:9


14:16 21:4 22:12
23:5


starting 21:20


stated 30:1 34:6
states 1:1 11:6,7
step 16:25 23:20


30:13,19
stephen 2:7 39:1
steps 15:25 16:13


20:25
steve 1:16 3:2 4:7


4:20 5:3 39:5 40:2
40:24 41:2,4,12


stick 7:9
stipulated 5:25


9:21
stipulation 7:4,12


9:23 10:14 23:2
35:1


stories 29:9
story 27:22 29:10
strategy 7:8,15,25


8:6,18 10:2,16,19
11:15,19 12:2,9,13
13:1 15:16,22
19:11


street 2:12,16
strike 14:8 34:18
studies 16:14
subject 1:14 35:7
subscribed 41:14
success 8:1
successful 11:13
suggesting 30:19
suggestion 30:16
suite 2:4,16
supervision 38:8


38:24
suppliers 9:14
supply 22:11 27:7


27:19 32:15 33:20
34:24 35:17 36:4


support 32:11,12
32:14,19,23


sure 5:18 15:21
18:21 36:7


swain 4:16 5:1
swaine 2:3
sweissman 2:9


39:2
switching 28:10
sworn 5:4 38:5


41:14


t


t 38:1,1 40:3,3
tabba 2:7
tabbaa 4:23
tactics 27:24
take 5:18 6:2 9:19


9:20 16:1 25:8,12
31:4 33:9,15
36:18


taken 20:1 30:4,13
36:22 38:3


talk 5:17
talking 31:1 35:9
team 11:6,8,8
technologies 18:17
technology 12:5


16:19
tell 38:5
tens 16:22 17:23
term 11:19
terms 16:13
test 6:23 8:22,25


9:9 10:21 11:5,5
13:2,4,8,9,12,17
13:19,23 14:5,11
15:17 16:2,3,8,10
16:12,12 17:14,19
17:21 18:13 20:14
22:5 27:9,12 31:9
33:4


testified 5:5


testimony 3:2 6:7
35:24 38:2,6,10
39:9,18 41:8


testing 6:22 13:5
18:17 19:13 33:21


thank 36:16 37:1
thanks 7:11
thereof 38:13
thing 28:1 29:23
things 24:16 26:20


26:22
think 6:25 12:1,12


12:16 13:1,19
14:19,21 16:4,18
16:20,25 18:5
19:1 21:8,23,24,25
23:2 27:22 30:5
35:10


third 34:6
thousands 16:22


17:24
three 12:22
tie 26:6 28:22 35:3
tied 28:14
time 4:5 6:2 7:2,5


17:16 19:21 20:23
21:6,22 24:25
26:23,23 27:5,9,10
36:21,25 37:2,10
38:3 39:19


timeframe 39:8
tissue 13:8 18:17
today 6:7 13:2
today's 4:5
told 23:25 24:16


32:10,22
tool 17:25
topic 9:13 22:8
topics 7:6,10 31:2
trade 1:2 2:12 4:7


4:18 39:4 40:1


[signatures - trade] Page 9


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-021







CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER


41:1
transaction 7:7


22:10,18 23:7
24:2,9 32:7 33:1
35:2,6


transcribed 5:16
38:8


transcript 37:6
38:21 39:6,20
41:5,8


transcription 38:9
treated 37:7
trial 19:17 20:23


21:4,8,13,20,24
trials 16:14 20:13
true 28:14,16


32:20 38:10 41:8
truth 38:5,5,6
truthful 6:7
try 5:17
trying 26:4 31:11
tumor 18:23
tumors 19:13
two 19:12 24:16


26:20,22 28:8
29:9


type 28:14
types 20:7


u


u.s. 9:1,14
ultimately 8:4
uncomfortable


26:12,15
understand 6:4


9:17 16:11 31:22
33:8


understanding
7:14 13:22 14:25
15:10 20:5 33:11
33:23 34:13


united 1:1 11:6,7
university 19:6


20:8
unrelated 31:23
use 17:7 25:11


27:21 28:25
utah 28:9
utility 14:5,15


v


v 39:4 40:1 41:1
vague 11:20 12:11


12:24
validation 17:5,8


17:12,18 19:20
22:4


valuable 11:18
vantage 10:20,25
various 25:4
verify 39:9
veritext 4:12


39:14,23
veritext.com


39:15
viable 30:8,9
video 4:4,6 36:24
videographer 2:23


4:4,11 36:20,24
37:9


videotaped 1:16
view 11:12,18 12:7
volume 28:19
vp 6:11
vs 4:8


w


waited 27:14
want 5:16 6:9 10:7


22:23 32:5 35:6
37:5


wanted 22:8 24:3
24:18 32:19


washington 2:9,13
2:17


watkins 2:15
way 30:12 35:20
we've 13:2,2,4


16:20,21 17:3,3,23
17:24 18:3,5,9
19:22 20:1,19


website 6:10,19
7:2


weiss 2:2 3:3 4:15
4:15 5:8 7:11,16
9:7,17,25 10:9,15
11:2,17,22 12:14
13:10,16 14:6
15:6,24 17:10
21:2 23:2 29:3
30:14 35:4,12
36:1,13,16


weissman 2:7 4:20
4:20 7:3 9:5,11,19
10:3,13 11:14,21
11:23 12:11,24
15:20 22:8,17,23
34:25 35:10,23
37:4 39:1


willingly 9:22
withhold 27:19
witness 4:21 9:6


9:12,15 10:1,13
11:15 12:12,25
13:15 14:2 15:21
16:18 20:18 29:22
37:11 38:11 39:8
39:10,12,19


words 15:25
work 8:11 17:12


27:13
working 17:20


x


x 3:1
xomes 16:6


y


yeah 6:13,25 7:11
8:24 9:2 12:1,12
12:25 14:2,12
15:8 16:4,18
17:15,15 21:23
23:2,10,22,25
24:12 32:1,9


year 21:17
years 12:22
yep 8:10
york 2:4,4
yost 2:21


[trade - yost] Page 10


Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


PX7125-022







 


Federal Rules of Civil Procedure


Rule 30


(e) Review By the Witness; Changes.


(1) Review; Statement of Changes. On request by the 


deponent or a party before the deposition is 


completed, the deponent must be allowed 30 days 


after being notified by the officer that the 


transcript or recording is available in which:


(A) to review the transcript or recording; and


(B) if there are changes in form or substance, to 


sign a statement listing the changes and the 


reasons for making them.


(2) Changes Indicated in the Officer's Certificate. 


The officer must note in the certificate prescribed 


by Rule 30(f)(1) whether a review was requested 


and, if so, must attach any changes the deponent 


makes during the 30-day period.


DISCLAIMER:  THE FOREGOING FEDERAL PROCEDURE RULES 


ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY.  


THE ABOVE RULES ARE CURRENT AS OF APRIL 1, 


2019.  PLEASE REFER TO THE APPLICABLE FEDERAL RULES 


OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR UP-TO-DATE INFORMATION.   


PX7125-023







VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS 


COMPANY CERTIFICATE AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 


 


Veritext Legal Solutions represents that the 


foregoing transcript is a true, correct and complete 


transcript of the colloquies, questions and answers 


as submitted by the court reporter. Veritext Legal 


Solutions further represents that the attached 


exhibits, if any, are true, correct and complete 


documents as submitted by the court reporter and/or  


attorneys in relation to this deposition and that 


the documents were processed in accordance with 


our litigation support and production standards. 


 


Veritext Legal Solutions is committed to maintaining 


the confidentiality of client and witness information, 


in accordance with the regulations promulgated under 


the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability 


Act (HIPAA), as amended with respect to protected 


health information and the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, as 


amended, with respect to Personally Identifiable 


Information (PII). Physical transcripts and exhibits 


are managed under strict facility and personnel access 


controls. Electronic files of documents are stored 


in encrypted form and are transmitted in an encrypted 


fashion to authenticated parties who are permitted to 


access the material. Our data is hosted in a Tier 4 


SSAE 16 certified facility. 


 


Veritext Legal Solutions complies with all federal and  


State regulations with respect to the provision of 


court reporting services, and maintains its neutrality 


and independence regardless of relationship or the 


financial outcome of any litigation. Veritext requires 


adherence to the foregoing professional and ethical 


standards from all of its subcontractors in their 


independent contractor agreements. 


 


Inquiries about Veritext Legal Solutions' 


confidentiality and security policies and practices 


should be directed to Veritext's Client Services  


Associates indicated on the cover of this document or 


at www.veritext.com. 


PX7125-024





		Steve Chapman

		Word Index

		All

		& - atlas

		attached - commercialized

		commercializing - distributing

		distributor - good

		gotten - labs

		language - offer

		offered - rabinowitz

		rate - signature

		signatures - trade

		trade - yost



		Alphabetical

		Numbers and Symbols

		& - atlas



		A

		& - atlas

		attached - commercialized



		B

		attached - commercialized



		C

		attached - commercialized

		commercializing - distributing



		D

		commercializing - distributing

		distributor - good



		E

		distributor - good



		F

		distributor - good



		G

		distributor - good

		gotten - labs



		H

		gotten - labs



		I

		gotten - labs



		J

		gotten - labs



		K

		gotten - labs



		L

		gotten - labs

		language - offer



		M

		language - offer



		N

		language - offer



		O

		language - offer

		offered - rabinowitz



		P

		offered - rabinowitz



		Q

		offered - rabinowitz



		R

		offered - rabinowitz

		rate - signature



		S

		rate - signature

		signatures - trade



		T

		signatures - trade

		trade - yost



		U

		trade - yost



		V

		trade - yost



		W

		trade - yost



		X

		trade - yost



		Y

		trade - yost











EXHIBIT B

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 13 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of 

Illumina, Inc., 
a corporation, 

and 

GRAIL, Inc. 
a corporation, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Docket No. 9401 

DECLARATION OF ARKA CHATTERJEE IN SUPPORT OF NON-PARTY NATERA, 
INC.’S SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION FOR IN CAMERA TREATMENT  

I, Arka Chatterjee, hereby declare as follows: 

1. I am lead intellectual property litigation counsel of Natera, Inc. (“Natera”).  I

make this declaration in support of Non-Party Natera, Inc.’s Motion for In Camera Treatment 

(the “Motion”).  I have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein and, if called upon to do 

so, could competently testify about them. 

2. I have been employed by Natera since September of 2018.  I have served in my

current role since approximately May of 2021.  I have reviewed and am familiar with the 

transcript of the July 30, 2021 deposition of Steve Chapman conducted in the above-captioned 

matter (the “Action”), that the Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) has indicated it intends to 

introduce into evidence in the administrative trial.  I understand that Steve Chapman provided 

this testimony in this Action in response to a subpoena ad testificandum issued by Respondents 

Illumina, Inc. and GRAIL, Inc.  Given my position at Natera, I am familiar with the type of 

information contained in the testimony at issue and its competitive significance to Natera.  Based 

on my review of the testimony, my knowledge of Natera’s business, and my familiarity with the 

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 14 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 



confidentiality protection afforded this type of information by Natera, I submit that the disclosure 

of this testimony to the public and to competitors of Natera would cause serious competitive 

injury to Natera. 

3. Natera is a global supplier of cell-free DNA (“cfDNA”) testing with a focus on

women’s health, oncology, and organ health.  Natera pioneers noninvasive blood-based testing 

through the development of its next-generation, cfDNA technology platform.  The development 

of this platform involves significant investment in novel molecular methods and proprietary 

bioinformatics.  This technical information is highly-sensitive, distinguishes Natera from its 

competitors, and is critical to Natera’s business development and competition strategies. 

4. As described in the Motion, Natera seeks permanent in camera protection of the

following portions of the deposition transcript: 

Exhibit No. Document 
Title/Description 

Date Lines/Pages for which in camera 
treatment is requested 

PX7125 Depo Transcript: 
Steven Chapman 

7/30/2021 4:9-10; 8:14-15; 9:3-9; 10:9-12; 
11:4-11; 12:1-9; 12:12-13; 12:16-
19; 13:5-9; 13:11-13; 13:15-16; 
13:19-25; 14:2-5; 14:9-15:4; 15:8-
15:19; 16:1-16:16; 16:18-17:9; 
17:11-20:16; 20:18-22:6; 23:10-16; 
23:18; 23:20; 23:24-25; 24:5; 
24:14; 24:21; 25:3-29:2; 29:9-17; 
29:22-30:13; 30:15-31:25; 32:3-4; 
32:9-34:15; 34:19-34:24; 35:4-9; 
35:15-21; 36:3-12 

And PX7125-013 through PX7125-
022 (the glossary; as it could be 
used to reconstruct the confidential 
testimony).35:15-21; 36:3-12. 

5. The document beginning PX7125 is the transcript of the deposition testimony of

Steven Chapman, the Chief Executive Officer of Natera.  This deposition was conducted 

pursuant to a subpoena ad testificandum issued by Respondents in the Action.  The specified 

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 15 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 



testimony in this transcript consists entirely of discussion concerning either trade secrets or 

highly-sensitive business information.  For example, the testimony concerns Natera’s strategic 

and development and business plans for its diagnostics; Natera’s relationship with suppliers, 

customers, competitors and other industry participants; and Natera’s strategic considerations 

concerning the commercialization of products, including the pricing and reimbursement of 

products associated with such plans.  Furthermore, competition in the diagnostics industry is 

premised on significant proprietary and trade secret information and business relationships.  

Based on my experience at Natera and in the industry, the disclosure of Natera’s consideration of 

such material to the public and its competitors, would reveal information concerning Natera’s 

test specifications, development plans and market strategies, negotiation tactics and contract 

terms, which would allow competitors to unfairly compete against Natera and/or undermine the 

advantages Natera has built on the basis of its substantial investments in the development and 

commercialization of its proprietary technologies and products.  For these reasons, this 

testimony, which was provided by the Chief Executive Officer at non-party Natera pursuant to a 

compulsory process and discusses Natera’s consideration of the market today and projections for 

the market and its plans as a participant in such market should be afforded in camera treatment 

indefinitely. 

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I declare, under the penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is 

true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

Executed on: August 23, 2021 /s/ Arka Chatterjee 
Name: Arka Chatterjee 
Lead Intellectual Property Litigation 
Counsel of Natera, Inc. 

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 16 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 



EXHIBIT C
Proceeding Exhibit No.: PX7125
Beginning Bates No.: PX7125-001

Confidential - In Camera Treatment Requested

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 8/24/2021 | Document No. 602397 | PAGE Page 17 of 17 * PUBLIC * 

 


	Supplemental Motion for In Camera Treatment - CONFIDENTIAL VERSION
	SMFICT
	I. The Confidential Testimony for Which Protection Is Sought
	II. The Confidential Testimony Contain Secret and Material Business Information such that Disclosure Would Result in Serious Injury to Natera
	III. The Confidential Testimony Contain Trade Secrets, which will Remain Sensitive Over Time, such that Permanent In Camera Treatment is Justified

	PO - SMFICT
	COS - SMFICT

	EX A - CONFIDENTIAL VERSION
	Exhibit A slipsheet
	Exhibit A

	EX B - CONFIDENTIAL VERSION
	Exhibit B slipsheet
	Declaration - SMFICT

	motion 1.pdf
	I. The Confidential Testimony for Which Protection Is Sought
	II. The Confidential Testimony Contain Secret and Material Business Information such that Disclosure Would Result in Serious Injury to Natera
	III. The Confidential Testimony Contain Trade Secrets, which will Remain Sensitive Over Time, such that Permanent In Camera Treatment is Justified




